Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

@ 5600 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94508-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

October 12, 1992

Scott Seery

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: STID #3719
Shell Service Station
6039 College Avenue
Qakland, California
WIC #204-5508-3301
WA Job #81-618-100

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Weiss Associates (WA) is responding to your September
24, 1992 letter to Dan Kirk of Shell. In your letter you requested additional investigation at
the property immediately south of the Shell station referenced above and indicated that the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) would approve WA's
September 14, 1992 investigation workplan if WA addressed several items outlined in your
letter. Our responses to the items outlined in your letter are presented below,

Access Agreement

WA, on behalfl of Shell, is pursuing an access agreement with the owner of the property
immediately south of the site (“the property”) to drill soil borings and possibly install wells on
the property., The objective of this work is to assess the distribution of hydrocarbons between
the underground fuel storage tanks and clean downgradient well MW-5.

Boring/Well Installation
As you indicated in your September 24, 1992 letter, the ACDEH requested that a

minimum of three soil borings be drilled beneath the property. Qur proposed boring locations
are shown in Figure 1. As you indicated in your letter, the ACDEH will assume responsibility
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for determining whether one or more of the borings will be completed as extraction or
monitoring wells,

Soil Sampling Intervals

! 1

" 3 {4 c

Vit e F WY -~
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The sampling intervals you outlined in your letter are consistcni with the sampling
interval WA initially proposed in our August 17, 1992 workplan Your recommendation was
to analyze only one soil sample from in immediately above the water table in borings where no
field indications of hydrocarbons are noted. However, since the water table has consistently
been about 12 to 19 ft depth during 1992, WA recommends analyzing a minimum of two
samplcs per bunng as outlined in our August 17 workplan. One of the analyzed samples will
be collected 1mmed1ately above the water table. The other sample will be from unsaturated soii
about five ft above the water table.

Soil Sample Analysis

Since hydrocarbons were primarily distributed between 15 and 23 ft depth in the |
borings drilled near the underground fuel storage tanks, and since there is no reason tosuspect |
that the hydrocarbon depths downgradient of the site will dif fer from the depths at the source |
area, WA re recommends the full suite of analyses outlined in your Sentcmber 24 letter for |

s___glgs. Thc full sulte of‘ analyses mcludes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolmc and dlesel |
(TPH-G and TPH-D), benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes (BETX), petroleum oil and |
grease (POG) and semivolatile organic compounds {(SVOCs). The limited suite for the shallower
samples consists of TPH-G and BETX. However, if field observations indicate the presence of |
g/_m# «Migh hydrocarbon concentrations in shallower soil samples, then we will also analyze the |
shallower samples for POG and SVOCs. i

Water Sample Analysisg

As you requested, all water samples collected from the new wells will be anatyzed for
TPH-G, TPH-D, BETX, POG and SVOCs. We may reduce the number of analyses and/or the
frequency of analysis contingent upon your.approval.
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11 Development and Samplin

WA proposes to use bailer evacuation and agitation to develop the ground water
monitoring wells after installing the sand pack but prior to installing the grout seal.
Developing the wells prior to installing the grout seal allows the sand pack to compact and
minimizes sand settling after the grout seal has been installed. This, in turn, minimizes
potential creation of void space between the grout seal and the sand pack. Since we will use
bailer evacuation to develop the wells, we also propose evacuating an additional four well-
‘casing volumes of ground water from the wells and collecting water samples before installing
the grout seal. WA recommends this well development and sampling approach because it
improves the quality of well construction and isa cost cff_cﬁwe method for collecting high-
quality water samples. o

Additional Information

WA has reviewed our files but have not located the additional information you
requested regarding initial and stabilized depths to ground water for wells MW-1 through MW-
5. However, we have located the soil analytic results for the previously installed borings and
wells that you requested. 'ﬂﬂlﬂ lﬂﬁih are presented in Attachment A. VOCs analyses for
water samplcs collected f‘rom wells MW-1 through MW-4 are also attached.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide hydrogeologic consulting services on behalf
of Shell Qil Company. Please call us if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

o N. Scott MacLeod

T -/ ﬁ ject Geulngm
NSO CALZZ f;mscph P, Theisen, C.E.G.
/ Senior Hydrogeologist

______..,

NSM/JPT:nm
C:\WP51\SHELL\OAK-618\618L10C2. WP
Attachments: Analytic Results for Soil and Ground Water
cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster
Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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Figure 1. Proposed Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Locations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0303,

6039 College Avenue, Qakland, California
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ANALYTIC RESULTS FOR SOIL
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Shell 0il Company Date: 09/13/51
Harding Lawson Associates

1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord, CA 94520

Michael Brink

Work Order: T1-08-312 P.0. Number: MOH 880-021 Vendor #I0002402
This is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039%College Av.0ak
Date Received: 08/26/91

Number of Samples: 3

Sample Type: solid

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PAGES LABORATORY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
3 T1-08-312-01  MW-5-&°

6 T1-08-312-02  MW-5-16"

8 T1-08~312-03  MW-5-21°

11 T1-08-312-04 Quality Control

Reviewed and Approved:

Suzannl‘ﬁéandry
Project Manager

American Coundil ¢f Independent Laboratories
International Asseciation of Environmental Testing Laboratories
Armencan Associction for Laboratory Accrediiation

IT Analytical Services, 2055 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA 85131 - (408) 943-1540 RN




Company: Shell ©
Date: 09/13/91
Client Work ID:

Page: 2
il Company

4022233.03/603%9College Av.Oak

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order:

T1-08-312

TEST NAME: 0il

SAMPLE ID: MW-
SAMPLE DATE: 0
LAB SAMPLE ID:
SAMPLE MATRIX:
RECEIPT CONDIT

RESULTS in Mil

& Grease

5w6’
8/24/91
T108312~-01
solid

ION: Cool

ligrams per Kilogram:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
0il and Grease SQ3E 09/10/91 09/11/91
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
0il and Grease 50. None

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 0%/13/91
Cclient Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.Oak Work Order: T1-08-312

e

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-5-6'
SAMPLE DATE: 08/24/91
LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-01
SAMPLE MATRIX: solid
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 08/30/91 Q9/03/91
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 08/30/91 09/03/91
High Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 09/10/91 09/11/91
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 1. None
BTEX
Benzene 0.005 None
Toluene 0.005 None
Ethylbenzene 0.005 None
Xylenes (total) 0.005 None
High Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Diesel 1.2 None
calculated as 0Oil 12. None
SURROGATES % REC
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 112.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 111.

nC32 (Diesel) T4.

£6482-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell Qil Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 09/13/91
Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.Oak Work Order: T1-08-312

TEST NAME: 0il & Grease

SAMPLE ID: MW-5-16'
SAMPLE DATE: 08/24/91
LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-02
SAMPLE MATRIX: solid
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram:

EXTRACTION ANATYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
0il and Grease SO3E 09/10/91 09/11/91
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED

0il and Grease 50. None

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 09/13/91
Client Work ID: - 4022233.03/6039Ceollege Av.Oak Work Order: T1-08-312

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-5-16'
SAMPLE DATE: 08/24/91
LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-02
SAMPLE MATRIX: solid
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 08/30/91 09/03/91
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 08/30/91 09/03/91
High Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.B8015 09/10/91 09/11/91
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Beoiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 2.5 23, -~
BTEX
Benzene 0.025 None
Toluene 0.025 None
Ethylbenzene 0.025 ¢.028
Xylenes (total) 0.025 0.10
High Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Diesel 1.2 7.0 &
calculated as 0il 12. 13.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 509.~*
1,3-Dichlerchenzene (BTEX) 130.+
nC32 (Diesel) 100.*

Corments:

~ Compounds detected and calculated as low boiling hydrocarbons
are due to a petroleum mixture other than gascline.

& Compounds detected and calculated as high boiling hydrocarbons
consist of compounds eluting within the chromatographic range
of diesel, but are not characteristic of the standard diesel
standard pattern.

* Surrogate elevated due to hydrocarbon interference.

682189



Company:
Date:
Client wWork 1ID:

Shell Qil Company
09/13/91

TEST NAME: 0il & Greasa

SAMPLE ID: MwW-5-21-
SAMPLE DATE: 08/24/91
LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: solid
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

Page: 6

4022233.03/6039College Av.Oak

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order: T1-08-312

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram:
EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
0il and Grease S03E 09/10/91 09/11/91
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
0il and Grease 50. None

682.1-89




Page: 7

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 09/713/91
Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.0Qak Work Order: T1-08-312

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-5-21-
SAMPLE DATE: 08/24/91
LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: solid
RECEIPT CONDITICN: Cool

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOCD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 08/30/91 09/03/91
Low Beoiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 08/30/91 09/03/91
High Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 09/10/91 09/11/91
DETECTICN
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 1. None
BTEX
Benzene 0.005 None
Toluene 0.005 None
Ethylbenzene 0.005% None
Xylenes (total) 0.005 None
High Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Diesel 1.2 None
calculated as 0il 12. None
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene (Gascline) 111.
l,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 109.

nc32 (Diesel} 91.

682-1-89



Company: Shell 0il Company
Date: 09/13/91

Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.0ak

Page:

8

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order:

T1-08-312

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-C4A
EXTRACTION DATE: 09/10/91
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/10/91
BNALYSIS METHOD: Mod.BO1lS5

Laboratory Spike(LS) and Labeoratory Spike Duplicate(LSD) Analyses

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Sample Spike Ls LsD Ls LsSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %Rec RPD
Diesel None 25. 21.3 R/A 8s. N/A N/A
LS LSD
SURROGATES $Rec %Rec
nc3z 90. N/A

682-1-88
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 09/13/91
Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.Oak Work Order: T1-08-312

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T108312-04A
EXTRACTION DATE: 09/10/91
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/11/91
ANALYSIS METHOD: S03E

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Analyses

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram

Sample Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %$Rec RPD
0il & Grease None le67. 1443. 1482. 86. 89. 3.

B8B82-1-89



Company: Shell 0il Company
Date: 09/13/91

Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.Oak

Page:

10

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order:

T1-08-312

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAE SAMPLE ID: T108312-04B
EXTRACTION DATE: 08/30/91
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/03/91
ANALYSIS METHOD: 8020

Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Analyses

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

RESULTS in Milligrams per Kilogram

Sample -Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %Rec RPD
Benzene None 0.372, 0.399 0.401 107. 106. 1.
{MSD} 0.380
Toluene None 0.372, 0.443 0.444 119. 117. 2.
(MSD) 0.380
Ethyl benzene None 0.372, 0.443 0.446 119. 117. 2.
{MSD) 0.380 _
Xylenes None 1.12, 1.329 1.340 11i9. 118. 1.
(MSD) 1.14
. MS MSD
SURROGATES %Rec %Rec
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 110. 110.

682-1-89



Page: 11

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 09/13/91
Client Work ID: 4022233.03/6039College Av.Oak Work Order: T1-08-312

TEST CODE ONGES TEST NAME EPA 503E in Seoil

The method of analysis for cil and grease is taken from Standard Methods
for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, Section S03E. Samples are
extracted with repeated portions of solvent and the extract is treated with
gilica gel to remove polar compounds. The extract is evaporated and oil and
grease is determined gravimetrically.

TEST CODE TPHN TEST NAME TPH High Boiling by 8015

The method of analysis for high boiling hydrocarbons s taken from the
LUFT field manual. Samples are extracted with sclvent and examined by
gas chromatography using a flame ionization detector. Results in soils are
corrected for moisture content and are reported on a dry soil basis unless
otherwise noted.

TEST CODE TPHVB TEST NAME TPH Gas,BTEX by 801578020

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbons is taken from EFA
Methods modified 8015, 8020 and 5030. The sample is examined using the purge
and trap technigue. Final detection is by gas chromatography using a flame
ionization detector in series with a photoionization detector. The result for
total low boiling hydrocarbons is calculated as gasoline. Results in soils are
corrected for moisture content and are reported cn a dry soil basis unless
otherwise noted.



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dorinda Holloway

Project: #04022,233.03, Shell, 6039 College

Enclosed are the results from 11 soil samples received at Sequoia Analytical on January 8,1990. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
0010730 Soil, B4-18.5' 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
0010731 Soil, B4-25' 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
0010732 Soil, B-5-22" 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
0010733 Soil, B-5-23' 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
0010734 Soil, B-1-22.5' 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
0010735 Soil, B-2-18' 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
0010736 Sail, B-2-24' 1/4-1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
0010737 Soil, B-3-19 1/5/90 EPA 3550/8015

EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
0010738 Soil, B-3-21' 1/5/90 EPA 3550,/8015

EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
0010739 Soil, B6-19.5' 1/5/90 EPA 3550,/8015

EPA 5030/8015/8020
0010740 Soil, B-6-22.5' 1/5/90 EPA 3550,/8015

EPA 5030/8015 /8020

Please contact me if you have any gquestions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W Tagce-

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

10737.HAD <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

arding Lawson Assoclates Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, 6035 College
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Soil

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
ttention: Dorinda Holloway First Sa,mggz 001-0730

#

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
001-0730 B-4-18.5' 170 0.57 o.n 0.65 1.3
001-0731 B-4-25' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0010732 B-5-22 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
001-0733 B-5-23 44 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
001-0734 B-1-22.5 8.1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
001-0735 B-2-18' 130 0.62 N.D. 0.48 1.2
001-0736 B-2-24' 1.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0010737 B-3-1¢' 610 0.24 0.18 4.1 9.8
001-0738 B-3-21' 71 0.19 N.D. 0.53 0.68
001-0739 B-6-19.5' 260 0.28 N.D. 1.3 21
001-0740 B-§-22.5' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: _ 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not prezent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(@

Vickie Tague
Project Manager - 10737.HAQ <3>



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 940863
{415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A K 4

Cient Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, 6039 College

arding Lawson Associates
355 Willow Way, Stuite 109
Concord, CA 94520
ttention: Dorinda Holloway | QC Sample Group: 0010730-4gﬁ

Reported: Jan 17, 1990

o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

S e TSR 52

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylanes
Benzene
Method:  EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: Spak/Meyer Spak/Meyer Spak/Meyer Spak/Meyer
Reporting Units: ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kq
Date Analyzed:  Jan 10, 1990 Jan 10, 1920 Jan 10, 1950 Jan 10, 1890
QC Sample #: 912-4026 912-4026 912-4026 912-4026
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone. 5.0 5.0 50 15
Added:
Conc. Matrix 3.3 43 4.2 12
Spike:
Matrix Spike 66 86 84 80
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 3.3 4.3 3.9 12
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 66 86 78 80
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 0 0 74 0
% Ditference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Canc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie x 100
wn /E Spike Conc. Added
50«/ Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.} /2
Project Manager 10737.HAQ <4>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

G S
arding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, 6039 College
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Soil
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
ttention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  001-0737

A

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015) AS MOTOR OIL

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm}
0010737 B-3-19' 113,000
001-0738 8321 14,000
001-0739 B6-19.5° 12,000
0010740 B&225 320
Detection Limits: 35.0

High Bailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above tha stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e
I e
Vickie Tague
Project Manager 10737.HAQ <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

L
s

arding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, 6039 College
355 Willow Way, Suite 109

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Total Petroleum Fuel
Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: E. Hamilton
Reporting Units: mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Jan 16, 1990
QC Sample #: 9124123
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Spike Conc. 15
Added:
Conc. Matrix 13.8
Spike:
Matrix Spike 92
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 129
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 86
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 6.7
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Cone. Added

Vm [[(g[/"(-’ Helative % Differance: Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of M.S.D. % 100

Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Conc.ofM.S.D.) /2
Project Manager  40737.HAD <2>




880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 HARDING ASSOL

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

Harding Lawson Associates

1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 JAN 231990
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dorinda Holloway

Project: #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 4 soil samples received at Sequoia Analytical on relogged 1/17/90. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
10737 Soil, B-3-19' 1/5/90 EPA 5030,/8010
10738 Soll, B-3-21' 1/5/90 EPA 5030/8010
10739 Soil, B-6-19.5' 1/5/90 EPA 5030/8010
10740 Soil, B-6-22.5' 1/5/90 EPA 5030/8010

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
T

Vickie Tague

Project Manager

10737.HAD <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

>

arding Lawson Associates
355 Willow Way, Suite 109
oncord, CA 94520

Client Project iD
Sample Descript:  Soil, B-3-19'
Analysis Method EPA 5030,/8010

#04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland

AN Assoc.

JAN o nan

Sampled: Jan 5, 1990
Received:  relogged 1/17/50
Analyzed: Jan 18, 1930

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
va/kg
Bromodichloromethane...........veeeeeveee e eeeceveeremaeaanes 500.0
BrOMIOIOMIL. ...t cettceics e s enrevesesasasrses semamesesasemenenn 500.0
B rOmMOMEENANE. ...ttt er v ees e earamareen 500.0
Carbon tatrachloride..........ccceveeeeree e 500.0
ChloroheNZENEG..... .o crereerrrerecrrrr e s et raensteeeeasesseassaes 500.0
CHIONOBTNANE.......c. ettt erees e vesesesesrne e saseesnems s emen 2.500.0
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether ..., 500.0
L0131 [ (o o1 1o FEURRROPNU TSROSO 500.0
ChlOrOMEINANE. ...eeeeeee e s e e eras s ressssesrenas 560.0
Dibromochlaromethane.... ... irececeeveece e e e e 500.0
1,2-DichlOrobenzZena...... ... e e ran e reenesennen 1,000.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........cveeecceeeeeee s s et s 1,000.0
1,4-DICH OTOBBOZENO. ...t eeeeeeeeesenereaeseemesmsann 1,000.0
1, 1-DIChlOrOBtNANA. ... et vereee e ereasmessemene 500.0
1,2-Dichloroethana........oceeeieieeeeee et e eennan 500.0
1, 1-DIChIOrOBNENE. ... cr e e ses s araemasesanenas 500.0
Tatal 1,2-Dichloroethene..............ooceveeeeeieesessins s sssseaenns 500.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 500.0
Cis-1,3-DichlorOproPaNE... ... et eemenenanne 500.0
trans-1,3-Dichioropropeng....... ... sessensennnns 500.0
Methylehe chlotide..........cco v s 1,000.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathiane..........cccecvieeecerrrecoresseeesenreseennn 500.0
TatrachiorOetheNe. ...ttt eeeeereressevrsesessnsssones 500.0
1,1, 1-THChIOrOEtNANE. ... e vvr e seereseesan 500.0
1,1, 2-TrichlOrOBINANG. ...ttt e err v v s e e vens 500.0
TrChOrOENENA. ...t v et vreseeersaesseeen 500.0
TrichlorofluoromEethaNe........coe e er e s vesnes £00.0
Vinyl ChlOrida........ ..o 1,000.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors

required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tagqg
Project Manager

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Sample Results
va/kg

MN.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

10737.HAQ <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL S

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 f J LN @ 2eA

®

arding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Cakland
11355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, B-3-21'

#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 0010738

5

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
Hg/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloromethane................eeciviiincniiieisiccvanssssssnnses L2101 1 SR N.D.
(27 £0T10 001 {071 12 IS SO RN SRRR RSSO 500 et N.D.
BromOomMethaNe. .....coeeeeeee e r e e s reee e erenaes 50.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........o e eeevsvesersssenes 111 X o N.D.
ChlOrODENZENG. ....ceeec ettt eeeeere et e essesssssresases 50.0 N.D.
ChlOrCEtNANG. ..o i reeeeee ettt tee e ercvessssverarrneeenn 250.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvuny| BLher......cie s 500 e N.D.
Chloroform... eetemeeetresertesess s resrneerrreasranreaarenenaes 50.0 N.D.
Chloromethane .................................................................. 50.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..............oecceeeveenicimecscereeeeeenanea BO.O0 et N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZeNe. ... ....coieiomeeeeeeereevereseereseeneeseeseessass 100.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......c.oo e e vrerreevneeees 100.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.................oeecrereseiseneesrreessaseressenes 1000 e N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethane...........ooo oo eceeeessecaeaeans 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............cooueiocoemerereeee e eee e veaneesnesmasanan 50.0 N.D.
1,1-DichlOroeth8ne.........ccceee et eeee e v eesaeesens 500 e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethena........... v ecreeeeeereeeeeereeneererenns BO.0 e reree e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpProPaANE. ..c.vv v neeesrcssae st esss s sssnna s LT 1 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChiOroprapens. ... vvcrecenicssnescsssnssssssssssenes 50.0 v N.D.
trans-1,3-DIChloropropene...........ccceeceeseciecs e LY 5 5 S N.D.
Methyiene chloride.........cv it 100.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeees 50.0 N.D.
TetrachlOrOethen ...ttt reeeeeveneeaseeeveseens L1 X o 2 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............oceeceeinecnenieeeeeeeeeeeeesessees 50.0 N.D.
1,1,2-TrHChliOroBthane...........cov oo eereeeeeecereeeeeeraeesessenen BO0 e N.D.
THCHIOPOBINENE......ooeeeviirie e vereevreeeserrernesssseeneersses 500 e N.D.
TrichlorofIUCTOMELNANE. ... s et reeesee s e sesaens BOO e N.D
Vinyl chlofide..... ... 100.0 s N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i e

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager 10737.HAO <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 JAN 29 199 0
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233 ~od D

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL HARPING, 45500,
\ K 4

arding Lawson Associates aient Project ID;  #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakiand  Sampled: Jan 5, 1990
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, B-6-19.5' Received:  relogged 1/17/50

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 18, 1890
Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 0010739 Reported:  Jan 19, 1990

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/kg pg/kg
BromodichloromMEthane........c..cccieervererereeneeeerreseesssnssenss 500 e N.D.
BrOmMOFOMTIL .. ..o e e rerreee s siss s s eas s aeameeeesaasemssmas senrmenne 800 e v——— N.D.
Bromomethane.... ... eeeeereeee et est e sreeeanaeen 500 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........c..oom oo eeeereeeeseesseseseasans 800 e e N.D.
ChlOrODBNZENA.......cc.e et crevere e cennevameaseeseeseeseasaes 5.0 e aanens N.D.
ChIOrOBIRANG. ... ettt ee e e s eeee e e e s e s e sans 2580.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........ccoovoeiecee e eneenns OO e N.D.
ChIOTOIOIML.......cceceee ettt et et s e e e s s s erameassrasens 50.0 N.D.
Chloromethane.............ceueoeeeeeesieeeeeeeesvessesssssese e anens T 0 L N.D
Dibromachloromethane..............cc.cocouermeiemrcmsenceceesecsnenae 500 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZens..............ooomvieeeeeeeereeereensseeseeeenasnaens 100.0 N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobDeNZeNa. ...t verevessessarerenesasans 100.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzena............ccmveecieeiieeeereeeeeeeeeeesenns 100.0 e N.D.
1,1-DichIOroathans..........ooe e erar e s evsens 500 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........ooeeeeeeeeceeceeeeeeeereeer e vvrevesseen 0.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene........ .o eeceeccieeeee et eeeesees e s £t L RO N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene...........oeveeeeeeceeeeereeeerereresenaenen B0.0 et veeserenns N.D.
1,2-DichiOrOproPaNe.........cccc i ceceeie e e e e reresersensenens B0.0 e N.D,
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens............ccoveevceveerecesonnvessesessesns 500 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.......... . ceoveereeenieerssresness 500 e ——— N.D.
Methylene chloride..........cocooecemrieccerrerceeeeee e 1000 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroathane......c.eeeeceeeceeee e eeevrvneseenn L1 1 O N.D.
TetrachloOTOEtNENE. ..ot ereee v eee s e seereseeeenns B0 s sss e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroathane.............ccooceececveeceeereeceesesssesrsersenses BOO e ceerennenans N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............o.eeciereceeresreessessereersersenens L 0 U N.D.
THCHIOTOBIRENA. ...t rreeens veeeseneamessaeses sesseeans 50.0 N.D.
TrChIOrOAUOrOMEtRANG..... oo ceeev e vemeesseneesneas LT 2 o 2T N.D.
Vinyl ChlOBE. ...t ettt ensaseeanes 100.0 e N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sampie have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager - 10737.HAO <3>



HARDING ASSOC.

JAN 231920

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

SR
:Harding Lawson Associates Client Prolect ID #0402223&03. Shell, College Ave., Qakland
#1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript: Soil, B-6-22.5'

::Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

: : Hol o 2010740

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg pg/kg

Bromaodichloromethane..........vveccieeciccveisieeessenesaes L 1 T N.D.
BrOMIOIOMTL ...t ee e rr s e ee e sese s easssss sassssases 5.0 N.D.
BromoOmEethane.... ... e e ss s s s e s 5.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ..ot eseeeas 5.0 N.D.
ChlorobeNZENE.......co et cs e s e saessnes .0 reaeeerner e N.D.
CHIOMOBTNANE. ..ot e e eesrseeeeessnaneseeeseasnene 250 e aaae N.D.
2- Chloroethyivinyi Bther.......co e 5.0 N.D.
Chioroform... L 1 N.D.
Chioromethane L0 USSP N.D.
Dibromochioromeathane.........ceoeecvveceeree s rerersrees B0 et N.D.
1,2-DichiOrTObBRZENA.... ..o e e ae e vt e eaee s 100 e N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene.........eececee e iree e set e eeneseaeean 10.0 N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZeNe.........cocneeeeeeereveveereneeeseessanmesanaes 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........occcceiiei et eeeecems e vescacaeras L X 1 U, N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........coeeieeceiececeeeeeee s et eeesaeenas B0 et aiane N.D.
1,1-DichlOrOethiena.. ... eeeire e e sessarssas s ean B0 st ——— N.D.

1,2-DichlOrOpropane. ..o eevecrrrrereern s reesserssrseanns 5.0 et N.D.
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene...............ccve e reeressessesrerseens 50 rrrrrrrrneen e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............cvivivvceneienenrenereens 50 N.D.
Methylene chioride........c.cooceveeiee e 10.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........c.vncnensecnvesnssnsreseas 50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene............cceererreerree e ienecsanenas B0 et N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............co e 50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........cccccecvcevrrcresreieeceeee s seaesanes 5.0 e N.D.
TrichlOroethene.............cc oo sneneeens B.0 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..............coveeeecveceeverererrerrereeneen 50 e, N.D.
Vinyl ChiOnide. ..ot nse e 10.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie TagngL(L/

Project Manager  107ITHAD <4>
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 AN 29 1990

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL  omic soopg
\ K 4

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dorinda Holloway

Project: #04022,233.03, Shelt, College Ave.

Enclosed are the results from 4 soil samples recaived at Sequoia Analytical on relogged 1/17. The requested
analyses are listed below:

10737 Soll, B-3-19' Jan 4-5, 1990 EPA 7421, 6010
EPA 3550,/8015
SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)

10738 Soil, B-3-21' 1/5/90 _ EPA 7421, 6010

EPA 3550/8015

SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)
10739 Soil, B-6-19.5' 1/5/90 EPA 7421, 6010

EPA 3550/8015

SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)
10740 Soil, B-6-22,5' 1/5/90 EPA 7421, 6010

EPA 3550/8015
SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Taguegkb

Project Manager . AD010737.HAQ <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL T asoa,

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 JAN 2 9 ]990
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

W

Rk P e i
SRR AT

ID: #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave, ~ Sampled

Harding Lawson Associates Client Proj
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, B-3-19' Received: relogged 1/1

Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: A0010737 Analyzed: Jan 19-24, 1990:

Concord, CA 94520 Extracted:  Jan 18, 1990.
Reported; Jan 24, 1990:

s LN o o)
s
SRR

R
e

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/kg mg/kg

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

——

[

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager -AD010737.HAD <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL e g

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-96800 = FAX (415) 364-9233

AR

arding Lawson Associates jent Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, Coliege Ave.
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript: Soll, B-3-21' Received: relogged 1/17
Concord, CA 94520 Extracted: Jan 18, 1990
Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: : Jan 19-24, 1990

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Cadmium..

N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M@
Vickie Tagu
Project Manager " ADO10737.HAD <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w {415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

HENT Acegy

JAN 24 aap

arding Lawson Asscciates

355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, B-6-19.5'
oncord, CA 94520

ttention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 001-0739

Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.

SR

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit
mg/kg
Cadmium.. 0.50
SRR 3

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:

Sample Results
mg/kg

N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

© ADQ10737.HAD <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

HARTUNG ASSOS

w 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 JAN 291990

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

- Harding Lawson Associates
= 1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
=Concord, CA 94520

- Attention: Dorinda Holloway

Client Project |D#04022,233&'3, Shell, Coliege Ave.
Sample Descript:  Soil, B-6-22,5'

LabNumber:  001-0740 Analyzed: Jan 1624, 1990
ngor@e_d_ Jan 24, 1990

SRR

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmium. 0.50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
e
e
Vickie Tague
Project Manager

"ADDO7T3IT.HAD <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ARRTING ASSOG.

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063 .
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 JAN 291350

©

ST

arding Lawson Associates #04022,233.03, Shel, College Ave.

355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Client Project ID:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead Cadmium Zinc Chromium  Total Racover-
able Petroleum
Qil
Method: EPA 7421 EPA 6010 EPA 010 EPAGD10  $M 503 D&E
Analyst: R. Britton D. Herrera D.Herrera D, Herrera 3. Scoft
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Jan 19, 1990 Jan 24, 1990 Jan 24, 1990 Jan 24, 1990 Jan 19, 1980
QC Sample #: 0010740 12640 12640 12640 11946
Sample Conc.: 0.19 N.D. 0.47 0.007 880
Spike Conc. 0.50 1.0 1.0 1.0 1000
Added:
Conc. Matrix 0.74 1.0 1.4 1.1 2300
Spike:
Matrix Spike 110 100 93 109 140
% Recovery:
Cone. Matrix 0.65 1.0 1.5 1.0 2200
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike g2 100 103 99 130
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 13 0 6.9 9.5 4.4
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100
I Spike Conc. Added
W ( Relative % Diffarence: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tagu , (Cone. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manager * AD010737.HAD <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL APROING ASS0C

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 940863
9
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 JAN 2913990

©

arding Lawson Assoclates Client Project 1D:  #04022,233.03, Sheil, College Ave. Sampled; Jan 5, 1590
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received: relogged 1/1
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E {Gravimetric) Extracted: Jan 19, 1990

ttention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  001-0737 Analyzed: Jan 23, 1990

1 .

: 4

.
S O - e A
5::5!:'::" ..E. %%@miﬁﬁqﬁ R B hﬁ%*ﬁﬁ-ﬁ%&éﬁ

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
0010737 B-3-19 810
001-0738 B-3-21' 380
001-0739 B-6-19.5' 1,100
0010740 B&-22.5 91
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presert above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager ADO10737.HAD <6>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
FAX (

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL AAREING RSSO
L

LR T e,

arding Lawson Associates Client Project 1D: #04022.233053;1e"0c'llege Ave.
255 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
ttention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #: 0010737

EERE

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
0010737 B-3-19' 5,900
0010738 B-3-21’ 750
001-0739 B-6-19.5' 600
001-0740 B-&-22.5' 16
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager - ADD1O737.HAQ <7>
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RARDING ASSOC.

FFR §
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 FB 9 qu

{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dorinda Holloway

Project: #4022,233.03, Shell, 6039 College, Oaktand

Enclosed are the results from 1 soil sample received at Sequoia Analyticai on relogged 2/6. The requested
anaiyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

A0013186 Soil, SP-142 1/24/90 EPA 6010

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M tage—

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

- AD013186.HAOD <1>



HARDING ASSOC.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R 0
880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 tFR 41330
6800 « FAX (415) 3

arding Lawson Asscciates Client Project ID:  #4022,232.03, Sheil, 6039 Callege, Qakland Sampled: Jan 24, 1990
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-142 Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Extracted:
ttention: Dorinda Holioway Lab Number: A0013186 Anaiyzed:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF STLC EXTRACT

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

—
W e
Vickie Tagu
Project Manager -AQDI31B6.HAD <1>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ~ *» ==

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 =00 1990
v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 :

Coflege, Oakiand

355 Willow Way, Suite 109
oncord, CA 94520
ttention: Dorinda Holloway

QC Sampie Group: 001-3186 Reported: Feb

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Barium
Method: EPA 6010
Analyst: D. Herrera
Reporting Units: mg/L
Date Analyzed: Feb 8, 1990
QC Sample #; 0013812
Sample Conc.: 0.056
Spike Cong. 1.0
Added:
Conc. Matrix 1.0
Spike:
Matrix Spike 94
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 1.0
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 94
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 0
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cong. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie % 100
a— Spike Conc. Added
f
bm \q Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.D. x 100
Vickie Tag {Conc. of M.8. + Conc.of MS.D.) /2

Project Manager " ADO13186.HAQ <2>
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HARDING 23900,

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MAR 1

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-8600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dorinda Holloway

1990

Project: #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.

Enclosed are the resuits from 9 soil samples received at Sequoia Analytical on February 9,1990. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHCD

21387 Soil, MW-4 (10.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030,/8015/8020
EPA 8080

21388 Soil, MW-4 (15.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550,/8015
EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA 8080

21389 Soil, MW-4 (20.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550,/8015
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8080

21390 Soil, MW-3 (10.0) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550,/8015
EPA 5030,8015/8020
EPA 8080

213091 Soil, MW-3 (15.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550,/8015
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030,/8015/8020
EPA 8080

21392 Soil, MW-3 (20.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8080

21393 Soil, MW-2 (11.0) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030,/8015/8020

21394 Soil, MW-2 (15.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020

21395 Sail, MW-2 {20.5) Feb 7-8, 1990 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 3550,/8015

21387.HAQ <1>




(D' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP 15 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

G

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

21387.HAQ <2>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083

QWP  «15) 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

arding oject ID: ,233.03, Shell, College Ave.  Sample Feb 7.8,
11355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Feb g, 1990
“Concard, CA 94520 Analysis Maethod: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Feb 15, 1990

First Sampl 002-1387

. Attention: Dorinda Holloway

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mag/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm)
002-1387 MW4 (10.5) N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
002-1388 MW4 (15.5) 140 0.3 0.34 0.92 2.6
002-1389 MW4 {20.5) 72 0.060 N.D. 0.46 0.57
002-1390 MW3 110.0) 12 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.1
002-131 MW3 (15.5) 230 1.1 0.70 3.1 1.9
002-1392 MW3 (20.5) 28 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
002-1393 MW2 (11.0) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
002-1394 MW2 (15.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
002-1395 MW2 (20.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: , 1.0 0.050 0.10 0.10 0.10

Low 1o Medium Bolling Point Hydrobarbons are quantitated against a gascline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit ot detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

a
Vicm BI/LL/ :

Project Manager 21387.HAD <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ng Lawson Associates
355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Client Project ID: #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.

QC Sample ¢

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Wtz

Vickie Tague

Project Manager

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: Lari/Dinsay/Meyer Lari/Dinsay/Meyer Lari/Dinsay/Meyear Lari/Dinsay/Meyer
Reparting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Feb 15, 1990 Feb 15, 1990 Feb 15, 1990 Feb 15, 1990
QC Sample #: 002-1991 002-1991 002-1991 002-1991
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conec. 2.0 20 20 6.0
Added:
Conc. Matrix 1.8 1.5 1.9 5.6
Spike:
Matrix Spike 90 75 85 93
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 1.9 1.4 1.9 57
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike a5 70 a5 a5
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 5.4 6.9 0 1.8
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of M.8.D.) /2

21387 HAQ <2>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

arding es  ClientProject ID:  #0
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Soil

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015

Attention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  002-1388

t

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015) AS MOTOROIL

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
002-1388 MW-4 (15.5) 6,400
002-1389 MW-4 (20.5) 46,000
002-1390 MW-3 (10.0) N.D.
002-1391 MW-3 (15.5) 1,800
002-1392 MW-3 {20.5) N.D.
002-1393 MW-2 (11.0) N.D.
002-1395 MW-2 (20.5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 10

Anaiytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T
Vickie Tague
Project Manager

21387.HAO <4>

Feb 9, 1950
Feb 14, 1950
Feb 22, 1990
Feb 26, 1990




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94083

W (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, Callege Ave.

arding Lawson Associates

£ 1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Soil
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 :
i Attention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  002-1387 Analyzed: Feb 22, 1990

Reported: Feb 26, 1990

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015) AS MOTOROIL

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
002-1387 MW-4 (10.5) N.D.
002-1394 MW-2 (15.5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W Ta
Vickie Tagu
Project Manager 21387.HAQ <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX {415) 364-9233

Client Project 1D: #04022,2.;.’:3.03, Shéﬁt Coilege Ave.

Concord, CA 94520

ttention: Dorinda Holloway Reparted: Feb 26, 1990

QC Sample Group: 0021387

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE High Boiling Paint
Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Mitchell
Reporting Units: mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Feb 22, 1980
QC Sample #: 0021170
Sample Cone.: N.D.
Spike Conc. 15
Added:
Conc. Matrix 16
Spike:
Matrix Spike 110
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 18
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 120
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 12

% Difference:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of Sampla %100
Vm/\_____ Spike Conc. Added
( Relative % Difference: Coance. of M.S. - Cong. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tagu {Conc. of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manager 21387.HAD <5>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
QWP (4153640600 + FAX (416) 364-9232

arding i :
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Soil
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015

Attention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  002-1387

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
002-1387 MW-4 (10.5) 1.2
002-1388 MW-4 (15.5) 61
002-1389 MW-4 (20.5) 220
002-1390 MW-3 (10.0) 4.4
002-1381 MW-3 {15.5) 200
002-1392 MW-3 (20.5) 9.9
002-1393 MW-2 {11.0) N.D.
002-1394  Mw-2 {15.5) N.D.
002-1395 MW-2 (20.5) 1.1
Detection Limits: ‘ 1.0

High Bailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie@j&gu‘g/

Project Manager

21387.HAD <6>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

Harding Lawson Associates Client Project ID: #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

G : 002138795

Reported: Feb 26, 1930

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE High Beiling Point Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Mitchell
Reporting Units: mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Feb 16, 1990
QC Sample #: 21394
Sample Cone.: N.D.
Spike Conc. 15
Added:
Conc. Matrix 13
Spike:
Matrix Spike 87
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 14
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike a3
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 7.4
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cane. of Sample x 100
W Spike Conc. Added
%z Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manager

21387.HAQ <7>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwoad City, CA 94083
QP 15 364-9600 + Fax (415) 364-9233

Harding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Sheil, College Ave.
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-4 (10.5)

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 002-1387

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg ra/kg

PO 1220 ettt e st vt eat st am e e B0 e N.D.

P OB 120ttt e tee e e cess mae s eee e e s ntees et arnsraeeans 50 N.D.

PCB 1242, it se s e s s st smr e s = 1 R N.D.

POB 1248, rreresececesras s seenssnnessease s smns e sscnes 50 N.D.

015 T O B0 e N.D.

POB 1280 ettt tneesits i e e eee et s ss et s es srssasesssssasas 50 eeeereeeratieraenns N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague
Project Manager - 21387.HAO <8>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP 415 364-9600 « FaX (415) 364-9233

Harding Lawson Associates Chent Project ID:  #04022,233.03, . S pled:
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-4 (15.5) Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EFPA 8080 Extracted:

Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 002-1388 Analyzed:
Reported:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg pg/kg

PCB 1016 e cecrernrccnseerccnsesenesenseenssensessen s ssnses e onenssans 50 e N.D.

PCB 1221, e rceereerrarrar s s e e e crtn st s sssamsme et ans BO e N.D.

PCB 1232..... oo rnecc e smeec s ssssas s ssssasanasa 50 e N.D

POB 1242, tcstst s st assss s s s sas s e 50 i N.D

PCB 1248...... it sses s nen s 50 N.D

PCB 1254.... e san e s e et s 50 e N.D

PCB 1260.......ccceiercmcnreseresrssvscsrsrsrsnesssemssencsscass s arsesses 1 U N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M Tz
Vickie Taguf{uj_,

Project Manager 21387.HAOQ <9>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QW 419 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

iHarding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.
£1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Sail, MW-4 (20.5)
:Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

- Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 002-1389

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg Lg/kg

PCB 1232, sessssnessssssnss s s ssasons B0 e N.D.
PCB 1260 ...t e ccaa s L O N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M Ta
Vickie Tagu
Project Manager 21387.HAD <10>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

w 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

:Harding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:

: #04022.53303, Shell, College Ave.
:1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Socil, MW-3 (10.0)

EConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA B80SO

“ Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 002-1390

Extracted:
Analyzed:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit
pa/kg

POB 1232 ettt e ess st e e sa e men ettt 50

PCB 1242 ...ttt n s n s aanan s e 50

POB 1248, et st sanesa s 50

POB 1254t snem e ersss s sas b e smasnen e abe e e 50

PCOB 1260 iivecierrirersio s ceesesessenscesssessessssssessensonsonssssnse 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
N Ta

Vickie Tag

Project Manager

pg/kg

21387.HAQ <11>




@ 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

arding Lawson Associates ~ Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shel
#1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-3 (15.5)

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 . Feb 14,
“ Attention: Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 002-1391 Feb 21, 1990

College Ave.

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
va/kg ra/kg

PCB 1016t s sns csn s ssnas e 50 N.D.
0 I - R 50 et N.D.
PCB 1232, ettt et memcmeem e eene i 50 N.D.
PCB 1248t icssaes et sansaen 50 N.D.
PCB 1260....cccmminimrmnnsinmissssininsess s sseess s s sresasstssssens 50 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Vickie Tag
Project Manager 21387 HAO <12>



@' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

QWP 19 364-0600 - Fax (415) 364-0233

Client Project ID:  #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Sail, MW-3 (20.5)

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8080
ttention; Dorinda Holloway Lab Number: 002-1382

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg va/kg

PCB 1018, rereen e resemss s ae s menenee e 50 N.D.
PCB 1227t sen v e enesisesas 50 N.D.
PCB 1232 ittt semee et esesm e e eesas 50 N.D.
PCB 1248, se e saan 50 N.D.
PCB 1254 ..o smranre s eseseassensesarnsasesnrens 50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Tz

Vickie Tagle
Project Manager 21387.HAQ <13>



Concord, CA 94520
ntion: Dorinda Hol

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

arding Lawson Associates
355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Client Project ID: #04022,233.03, Shell, College Ave.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Project Manager

ANALYTE PCB 1260
Method: EPA 8080
Analyst: J. Malerstein
Reporting Units: ua/k
Date Analyzed: Feb 21, 1990
QG Sampie #: Matrix
Sample Conec.: N.D.
Spike Conc, 1.0
Added:
Conc. Matrix 0.78
Spike:
Matrix Spike 78
% Recovery:
Cong. Matrix 0.77
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 77
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 1.3
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recavery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample * 100
— Spike Conc. Added
Wy\ [a Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone, of M.S.0. x 100
Vickie Tagu (Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of MS.D.} /2

21387.HAQ <14>
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HARDING ASSOR.

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

MAR 5

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dorinda Holloway

Project: #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Qakland

Enclosed are the results from 6 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on February 15,1990. The requested

analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
0021973 D Water, MW-3 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8015/8020
0021973 F Water, MW-3 2/13/90 EPA 3510/8015

EPA 3510/8015
0021973 G Water, MW-3 2/13/90 California LUFT Manual, 12/87
0021974 D Water, MW-3D 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8015/8020
0021974 F Water, MW-3D 2/13/90 EPA 3510/8015

EPA 3510/8015
0021974 G Water, MW-3D 2/13/90 California LUFT Manual, 12/87
0021975 D Water, MW-1 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8015/8020
0021975 F Water, MW-1 2/13/90 EPA 3510/8015

EPA 3510/8015
0021975 G Water, MW-1 2/13/90 California LUFT Manual, 12/87
0021976 D Water, MW-2 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8015/8020
0021976 F Water, MW-2 2/13/90 EPA 3510/8015

EPA 3510/8015
0021976 G Water, MW-2 2/13/90 California LUFT Manual, 12/87
0021977 D Water, MW4 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8015/8020
0021977 F Water, MW-4 2/13/90 EPA 3510/8015

EPA 3510/8015
0021977 G Watt’.;r, MW-4 2/13/90 California LUFT Manual, 12/87
0021978 D Water, Trip blank 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
21973 A Water, MW-3 2/13790 EPA 5030/8010
21974 A Water, MW-3D 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8010Q

21973.HAQ <1>




680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A K 4

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
21975 A Water, MW-1 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8010
21976 A Water, MW-2 2/13/90 EPA 5030/8010
21977 A Water, MW-4 2/13/90 EPA 5030,/8010

Please contact me if you have any questions.
on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA AMALYTICAL
s

I

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

21973.HAD <2>




680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

Harding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #4022,233.03, Sheil, Collage Ave., Qakland

1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript: ~ Water
ZConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

A ol

Feb 13, 1990

Sampied:

Received: Feb 15, 1890
Analyzed: Feb 15, 1890
Reported: Mar 1,

e o R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L - Mg/l pa/L pg/l ug/L
(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
0021973 D MW.3 4700 320 29 110 33
0021974 D MW-3D 4500 380 N 160 57
00218750 MW-1 a5 N.D. Q.67 0.37 3.2
0021976 D Mw-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0021977 D  Mw4 N.C. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
00219780  Trip blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: : 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Low 1o Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Vickie Tague 6"(}\
Project Manager 21973.HAQ <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

d
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 84520

Attention: Dorinda Holloway

?E}L:: gamgle

R

Group: 0021973-78

R

RS
@ﬂxﬁ-ﬁ:ﬁ:ﬁ-}:{ 3

~ Reported: Mar 1, 1990

o L
R e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

LR

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: Gloria/Spak Gloria/Spak Gloria/Spak Gioria/Spak
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ua/L ug/L
Date Analyzed: Feb 15, 1990 Feb 15, 1590 Feb 15, 1990 Feb 15, 1850
QC Sample #: 002-1367 002-1367 002-1367 0021367
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc. 20 20 20 6.0
Added:
Conc. Matrix 2.2 25 2.0 6.3
Spike:
Matrix Spike 110 130 100 110
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 22 2.2 20 60
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 110 110 100 100
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 0 13 0 4.9
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recoveiy: Conc. of M.S, - Conc. of Sample x 100
WV[ — Spike Conc. Added
( Relative % Difference; Cone. of M.S. - Cong. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Cone. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S5.D.) / 2




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

sHarding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Qakland Sampled: Feb 13, 1990
111355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:
=Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015

 Attention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  002-1973 F

R CER e ERRe R éf?‘:}m

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
pg/L
(Ppb)
0021973 F MW-3 3100
0021974 F MW-3D 4500
0021975 F MW 650
0021976 F MW-2 N.D.
0021977F  mw-4 _ 1200
Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%
Vickie Tagﬁ;&l/()/

Project Manager T 21973.HAOQ <3>




>

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

355 Willow Way, Suite 109
oncord, CA 84520

D: #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oaidand

-78

ftention: Dorinda Holloway

QG Sample Group: 0021973

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Mar 1, 1990

ANALYTE High Boiling Point
Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Mitchell
Reporting Units: pg/L
Date Analyzed: Feb 23, 1990
QC Sample #: Matrix
Sample Cone.: N.D.
Spike Cone. 300
Added:
Conc. Matrix 250
Spike:
Matrix Spike 83
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 250
Spike Dup.;
Matrix Spike 83
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 0
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
UVI\( Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tagu {Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of M.S.0.) /2
Project Manager 21973 HAQ <4>




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063
w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

arding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #4022,233.03, Shell, Collega Ave., Cakland
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Matrix Descript:  Water

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015
ttention: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #: 0021873 F

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015) AS MOTOR OIL

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
pg/L
(ppb)
0021973 F MW-3 3000
0021974 F MW-3D 8300
0021975 F  Mw.1 770
0021976 F Mw-2 560
0021977 F MW-4 3000
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tag§§

Project Manager 21973.HAO <5>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript: Water

#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87

= Attentlon: Dorinda Holloway First Sample #:  002-1973 G

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Results
mg/L
0021973 G MW-3 N.D.
0021974 G MW-3D N.D.
0021975 G MW-1 N.D.
0021976 G MW-2 N.D.
0021977 G MW.4 N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Iz

Vickie Tagu :
Project Manager © 21973.HAD <6>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RN

arding Lawson Asggc:;iafes
355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520

Client Project ID: #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland

QC Sample Gr Reported: Mar 1, 1990

i T T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Crganic Lead
Method: LUFT
Analyst: R. Britton
Reporting Units: mg,/L
Date Analyzed: Feb 22, 1990
QC Sample #: 21977
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Spike Conc. 0.10
Added:
Conc. Matrix 0.096
Spike:
Matrix Spike 96
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 0.11
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 110
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 14

% Difterence:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
WMT' Spike Conc. Added
&' Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tagu {Cone. of M.5. + Conc. of M.5.D.) / 2
Project Manager

21973.HAO <7>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA S4063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

T

:Harding Lawson Associates #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland Sampled: Feb 13, 1

11355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received: Feb 15, 1990

:‘Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 27, 1890
- i 0021973 A Mar 1

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L g/l

Bromodichloromethane...........viceeceeeeeeeeeere s scesnaens 2 3K ¢ USRS N.D.

(2100 g11e] (o) 1  ORRRRRO USRS UTUDTSTUUUURRN 1.0 e aen——iaeanean N.D.

BroOMOMENANE. ... e irree v s e s ree s st aanaas nemesssananas 1.0 N.D.

(052 daTo] g 1 (== Tod o1 [a] o 1= YO 3K 4 2 N.D.

CHIOrODENZENEA. ... . ettt e ere s emacesasseresssnesen saren 1.0 N.D.

CHIOrOETHANE. ... e iecsce et s vsseas res st e sessssen 5.0

2-Chloroethyivinyl ether

i&hloroform

Chloromethane, ) . 0.
Dibromochlorometnane.......cocvveeeseeieeecisiieeee cercssreareeran 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-DichiOrODeNZENE. ... ccrer e creer e rrmees s eessae s e senens 2.0 e N.D.
1, 3-DichlorobenZene. ... ..o ccrieerereesrrssasermnseeesmnenessers 2.0 e neverrnnnnn N.D.
1,4-DichiorObeNZENE. ... ettt teree s vessearasceasen 20 N.D.
1, 1-DichlOrOBthANE. ..ottt aesa e 050 e sereas N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethana.......coceeeierercnrcasnnesssss e s s ssanssns 0.50 s e e N.D.
1, 1-DiChlOrDEtheNE. ...t reresere s s s sae s s s saan 2 1 R N.D.
Total 1,2-DIchloroetRen.......oo e erceieee v eeeresse e snrens 1.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPIOPANE. ... v eete et iant s areeses s e msnnans 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIChlOrOproPene....... o ceeeceeieseermvrsnersernessesnerns BO e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrOproOPENe.......cc e cmvesaeneen 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride...... oo 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........cceeeiciceeeeere e ee e easrnens 0.50 e araneans N.D.
TetraChlOrOBTNANE. ... e eeeceeie et ieeeceeereaeereeessesseessesesseesen 0.50 N.D.
1,1, 1-TrChlOrOEthane.. e e e e e aaes Q.50 et eeeaa N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethana. ... eeerrnree s s s nane 0.50 N.D.
Rt (otailaTcaT: {T=T o - SRR 080 retteevsirrsnsee e N.D.
TrichloroflUOrOMEBtRANE. ...t treeeneees s resseasannes 1.0 rrraseeraaseaen N.D.
Vil ChlOTIAE .ottt rae s 20 . N.D.
1,2 DibroOMOBHNANG...eeee e cerrerer s sesseeassssanasesseeen 0.50 e eenneenrr s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager © 21973.HAD <8>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

S

e 5
arding Lawson Associates Client Profect ID:  #4022,233.03, Shel, College Ave., Cakiand Sampled: Feb 13,
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3D Feb 15,

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichlaromethana........ceecriirecinisssiecssansssnns 1.0 e N.D.
BrOMIO O e trierrte s e erese e eos e meesse e s e s ana e samane 1 ¢ 1 N.D.
Bromomethane ... e esaeens 1 1 1 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride....... e 1.0 N.D.
ChlorobenNZena.. ... eeeieveereererececraeseeecres 1.0 N.D.
ChlOFOBLNANE. ..o cvere s ereees s erressreseesee s sessasasssas sssmsensntns 5.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. 1.0 N.D.
{Chtorofo
Chloromethane........ . N.D.
Dibromochloromethane................ v veecvremeceecrereee e veneenee 050  eerrerrrrer e errerrrrreas N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobanzZene. ... e cveeereeseeevsseseeeseesens 20 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenZen. ...t r s eeereas 20 e aanaa N.D.
1,4-DichlOTODBNZENS.......cvveeeeeeeeeiee e eeee e e eae e ecreesans 20 st aa——— N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........... ... .oooveeviieveeressesseseeasas e seneas 080 s snnarnene s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane... ... eercmreseee s reseenen 050 e N.D.
1, 1-DHChlOrOEtENB. et ete v veee s s meesseeesasnaens 10 ettt trrerreaes N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichioroethene.. oot aerrs e saes 10 et N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropana.........ooocecececesreeercnenesa s sses e sssnsans 050 s N.C.
€is-1,3-Dichloropropene... e s cnnmeneens 5.0 s N.D.
trans-1,3-DIChIOropropens...... ..o vecciesecsesnesssmssnsonsas 5.0 s cnneaecenne N.D.
Methylene chioride.........coocoeieeieirie e eee e 20 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroathane.. ... eceeeceeecreeceeeesereeran 14151 0 2 N.D.
TetrachlorOBthena. . .....uvvce et ccstess st ssscamreases soe 0.50 i snisrse s rnaan N.D.
1,1, 1-TrichlorQethane..........ccvveeeeviccece et eeice s st e se e 0.50 e e N.D.
1,1,2-TrChIOrOEtRANE. ... s et recsse s s e 0.50 N.D.
THChIOTOBLRNBNE. ....cceeecesrerveerrrrseerrrs e resnaassammsessnsaesaneansnas Q.50 e eae N.D.
TrichlorofluOromMEthane. .....ceiveee e ees s rrmeeseemenans 1.0 e e N.D.
Vinyl Chlofida. ...t e 20 N.D.
1,2 DibromOethane.. ....cooeeeee s e remeessnmees 0.50  ceeeeeereererrrvsrere s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 21973.HAD <9>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063
(415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
@

arding Lawson Associates Client Project | #4022, . Shell, College Ave.,
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
tion: Dorinda Haol 002-1975 A

Sl

SRR

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

L e R L L AT A A
:-c-xd-zq-’,':ﬁ-m;:{-z:.-a-x{-a-:c«'.-a-:c-a-c-:v:-o\.’f:em&{-ﬂ?@:&éﬁﬁ:@@ﬁ;ﬁzﬁ{fx\

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethana.........occovveeieerceiicscicsiec i s iecsaenans 1.0 rre——————— N.D.

2120 Tt 1wl ] ¢u 1 FNOUTOUOO R 1.0

BromMOMETNANE.....cc et va e s ere e 10

Carbon tetrachloride. ...t e s

OO ENZENE. (et eet et eecv v eeeseeeeessseessesssereseseesenn

2-Chloroethylvinyt ether
Chloro
Chioromethane.......

Dibromochloromethane........o.eeeceeeeresee e eeeans 050 i ernee s N.D.
1,2-DichlorObenzent..... ... et s e soaese e 2.0 vren—————— N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobenzent..... . et eae e eins . 3 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene....... oo eeveeeereeeeereeee e e seeesesessnanen 2.0 i ————— N.D.
1, 1-DHChlOrethan. ...t seesseenre e eaen 0.50 et reinana e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOethane.........ce e e eer e e r e e sanas 0.50 s e N.D.
1, 1-DichlOrOBtRENA. ...ttt cvtiraesssessneesaes semes 10—, N.D.
Total 1,2-DichloroethEng........ccvvve e e eeeaeeesnea e 1 I ¢ SRS N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropPaNne. ... ....cccerrerrrrerssesssersees e sssessseranees 0.50 e N.D.
Ci5-1,3-Dichloropropene... ... ceveieesee e 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene... ... erecereeve s ssesc s L o N.D.
Methylene chloride........c e e e 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetraCchloroathana.....uueceeecceeeeevvrerc e srsnscersrees 0.50 N.D.
TetrachloroetNENa. ...ttt ee e eeeeve e e eessensees 0.50 et nae s N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......c.eeeeeeeeeeee e ee e e reseeenneen 0.80 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorosthana..........cveecevceeeee et 0.50 N.D.
TriChlOrOEtNENE. ... .o r et e s ere e seeemaasseaaaen 050 e e N.D.
TrichloroflUOTOMENANE. .....eeeeee et et eereceerasee s anreactaen 1 X N.D.
Vinyl ChIOMdE......ce ettt iec et senr e sserrenn 20 e N.D.
1,2 DibromMOEtNANE. .. cceececeeeeret e ieeeeeeeeereeesssessrersrtnersneene 0.50 v rererrererere s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tagujyj/
Project Manager 21973.HAC <10>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

arding Lawson Associates Client Project ID:  #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland
355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-2
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Dorinda Holl Lab Numb 002-197 A

Sampled:
Received:

Feb 27,
M

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L py/L
Bromodichloromethane..........occoeveeeee e eeresevsseseamenses 1.0 s N.D.
L210eT0 1) (¢ 1 o THO OSSO OURRNO O IPUUURRUSTUTON 1.0 et N.D.
BromMOMENANS. .. .cci v et er e e s re s e e e ssssnvsassannen 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. .. .ot 1.0 N.D.
ChlOrObDeNZENE......... et eea e easeeseasaraeesnan 1.0 e ——— N.D
CHIOMOBIRANES. ... .ot rrereeerenasaessemmsseesesaneaesses smens L ¢ R N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........c.ccm e B 0 N.D.
L0 a110Te 0t (o] 1 1 1 OO 0.50 vt N.D.
ChlOrOMEthANE. ..t seeeees e e se s saes 0.50 et iins N.D.
DibromochloromEthana.......ooceceeeeeeeeeeee e reeeeseerssnsens 0.50 e vseerntree e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOBENZENG. ...eceeeeee et e ceete e e e aseeas 2.0 N.D.
1,3-DichiorobenZene. . ..ove e et e e et p-% ¢ SR N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene......... e saesenas 20 i, N.D.
1,1-DichlorGethana..... .. ..o eeecerenrameessasaones 050 s vernnare e N.D.
1, 2-DiChIOr0B AN e vt et eenee et e sseseteseneen 0.50 st N.D.
1, 1-DiChI IO NENG. ettt e seaaeaeaes 10 et enas N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethens........eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 1.0 et eaan N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpropane. ..o ssnsenc s ssssasessaes 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlGropropene.. ... vvcireoscsnssenessissssssnsesns B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloroprapene.........vecicinesc s s e 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride.........cccv e 2.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .........eee v eres s renes e sensenas 0.50 e rrer e N.D.
TetrachlOrOBthENE. ... e e ere e sae st vesassssanen 0.80 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane...........ccoo i va e eseraas D50 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane..........cccciieceene e ssss e 0.50 N.D.
TrHCIOrOBINENE. .. cc e er et e eeeesaeseaaesenen 0.50 e e N.D.
TrichlorofluOrOMEtNANE. .....oiveee e resaes s senans 1.0 N.D.
Vinyl CRIOHAE. ... 2.0 et ssseaienen N.D.
1,2 Dibromoathan... ... e esr s s mesranes 0.50 N.D.

Analytes reponied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague gt(ﬂ—/

Project Manager T 21973HAD <11>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-3600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

©

arding Lawson Associates , Shell, College Ave., Oakiand Feb 13,
#1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 W-4 Received: Feb 15,
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 27,

umby 002-1977 ported: ~ Mar 1

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane........cc i eceeeeecevreereensesearanes 1.0 N.D.

(210t yaTe) (T ¢ o o TR URSTURTYSR ORI 1.0 e ——

BromOMELNANE. .....coovrrvevervrssrerisserrssesseresssesseraesemmanesanns 1.0

Carbon tetrachlonide..........ve e rr e esesesenns 1.0 e enes

ChlorQBENZENG. ...t cr e eere s s e sesarasesneesas 1.0 v rervarreraiene

Chiaroethane.....cccevceccvencececenan. . 5.0

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. 1.0

Sl

{C-hiorofor

Chloromethane.... 0.50 .D.
Dibromochloromethana..........eceeve v e s e 080 e ecseneenne, N.D.
1,2-DichlorobeNZaNe. ... e eres s ssiesasseseens 2.0 et N.D.
1,3-DichlotObeNZene. ... veavras s raneanenes 20 ettt aiaten N.D.
1,4-DiChlOrObBNZANA. ...ttt ve e verereearaenn 2.0 e er————— N.D.
1, 1-Dichioroethane.......coeeereeeeeiceteeceeeeee st 0.50 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethan.....c.ec e er e s et ree e vae e e 0.50  evecnerrereese e N.D.
1,1-DiChiOrOetiENE. ..o ce e e ce st ee s e samanan 1.0 N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........ceeeeeevrerseeerssee e sarssssssesaens ) 1K ¢ S N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOproPan..........covceveveevreresrsssesseessesssenssssssenss 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene...........ccveervvresseesrnserssmsnsssarsnes 8.0 reeereecrrnesrnen e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichloroproPeNe.......cocee et rse e 5.0 e e N.D.
Methylene chloride........vecomeiee et 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........uccveeecrceeeeeeeeeceeee e v Q.80 e rear i N.D.
TetraChlOrOBtNENE. ..o ettt ree e eeeseeeeeessaneas 0.50 ettt N.D.
1,1, 1-TrChIOrOBthANE. et eanne 050 s MN.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane......ueeee it e 0.50 N.D.
TriChlOrOBthENE. ..ottt seseas s ssss s 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... 1.0 e —————— N.D.
VIl ChIOMAR. ...t eercterecreas creacesrsnsnnens 2.0 v N.D.
1,2 DIDrOMOETRANA. ..ot ceecetteectiecensrevesssnrerareeeann 050 e eetesimse e rone e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

N

N

Vickie Tague

Project Manager 21973.HAQ <12>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@ 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Harding Lawson Associates
355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord, CA 94520

Dorinda Holloway
R

Client Project ID: #4022,233.03, Shell, College Ave., Oakland

Sample Group: 0021973-78 Reported: Mar 1, 1990

i

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichioroethene Trichloroethene Chioro-
benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: E. Manuel E. Manuel E. Manuel
Reporting Units: ng ng ng
Date Analyzed: Feb 27, 1990 Feb 27, 1990 Feb 27, 1990
QC Sample #: 002-2066 002-2066 002-2066
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc. 25 25 25
Added:
Conc. Matrix 31 26 23
Spike:
Matrix Spike 120 100 g2
% Recovery:
Conc. Matrix 26 20 25
Spike Dup.:
Matrix Spike 100 80 100
Duplicate
% Recovery:
Relative 18 26 8.3
% Difference:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
e Spike Cone. Added
UW\ (a Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manay 21973.HAD <13>
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Harding Lawson Assoclates o . | - |
1355 Willaw Way_ Suitc 109 CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Lab: "f_"f‘l- IR "\if o by \L [
Concord, Calilornia 941520 . [ Ca
415/687-9660 ‘ \ _.\\ P \ A ‘
felecopy. A1SIEET-8073 Samplers: .o het M S \ V) C ANALY§ES REQUESTED
Gy T 0TY TET AR ERE
b Number: LA > " . & S
. A & ) U A VS . - R e Y
ame/Location:_I_.t ” L 31 “" ,’[ lvi x ) ,’}' ——— Ll SN
o ‘ o L Tagta A e e g i
roject Manager:\. \ \\‘- ‘\'. 'l Recorder;/ . 2 JE ey e Sl
|  (Signature Required) - 2 =P
P
#CONTAINERS SAMPLE 2IRI8IR| |el-i+
MATRIX | kY
& PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 8| 8| & = 3| {4
€ OR =l o) 9f Bl &l Bl
- € . LAB NOTES ol ol Nl T .
B} I Wl = &) @f ol ©» al 1
Zwl |yl S5l NUMBER o o [ it L 5 B
__.18 EE%: g‘/‘lz o - D.D.ELCL%Q.\' \.)‘.
0 zlmla(0| DTz Yr | Wk Seq Yr{Mo|Dy| Time R L e el T i T
IR ENIREREE AR X G113~
z JHRE 1 1l ol I T 0 ) O D R L SR gyl Y
| ) A nped [T e ¥ X s 1.5
E IR RNARARENAE 4 I Q11
. L . el Sl R H A LS I b 17
| RN L AT /\ [T R
LAB DEPTH JCOL QA
NUMBER IN MTD| CODE MISCELLANEOUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
FEET cD .
Yr | Wk Se ' - -
q /Nomsuegﬁ\? rsfgna:wej AECEIVED BY: {Signature) DATE/TIME
rd -~ A / / . - A -:’-,.‘: I' P
f—rj-.vr‘f’/ / /f /’ | l-.u‘i‘r’z‘ I [
RELIN UISHED BY: {Signature! /-' HEéElvev(:/rZw/wref DATE/TIME (I
7
T QIUP‘—\ i o2-15-99 1/:
RELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: [Signature/ DATE/TIME
ARELINGUISHED BY: (Signaturo) RECEIVED BY: {Signature} DATE/TIME
I
DISPATCHED BY: (Signaturs) DATE/TIME | RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: OATE/TIME
{Sigrarure) l
METHOD OF SHIPMENT




